RESOLUTION NO. <u>33-00</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Paul M. Gresham ON THE 11th DAY OF September), 2000.

> A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY L.J. DEWEESE COMPANY, INC. FOR THE LICENSE BUREAU PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENT FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the License Bureau Parking Lot according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, L.J. DeWeese Company, Inc. was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the bid submitted by L.J. DeWeese Company, Inc. for the License Bureau Parking Lot Improvement, marked as exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted in the total bid amount of \$53,265.00 and that the City Staff be authorized to expend up to approximately 5 percent additional if extra work becomes necessary. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Section 2. That this Resolution become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 1/th day of September , 2000.

<u>Sally D. Blaks</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 33-00 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 11th day of extember , 2000.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar **Municipal Attorney**

"EXHIBIT A"

BID SHEET 1 OF 3

BIDDERS PROPOSAL

City Building (License Bureau) Parking Lot

Submitted by: <u>L J. Dlublese (o, M.</u> Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

City Building (License Bureau) Parking Lot City of Centerville, Ohio

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No. _____ Date _____

Addenda No. ____ Date _____

B. CONSTRUCTION COST INFORMATION (breakdown required)

The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT AMOUNT	AMOUNT
203 Excavation	56 CY	\$ 10	s_ 560
203 Subgrade Compaction	165 SY	\$	\$ 1105
254 Pavement Grinding	300 SY	\$ 10	s_3,000
301 Bituminous Aggregate Base 4" lift	23 CY	\$ 100	s_2,300
304 Aggregate base 2 - 4" lifts	40 CY	s <u> </u>	\$ 1,200

BID SHEET 2 OF 3

C 44	halt Concrete; 1 1/2" cludes leveling course	200 CY	\$ <u> </u>	00	\$ 20,000
407 Tac	k Coat	450 GAL	\$	2	\$ 900,-
603 12" Cl IV Concrete pipe installed 123 LF		\$		\$ 3,690	
603 8" SDR 35 drain tile installed, 50 LF		\$	25	\$ 1,250	
603 4" Sch 40, PVC conduit installed, 55 LF		\$	20	\$ 1,100,-	
604 Catch Basin, Type 2x2, installed 3 EA		\$	800	\$ 2,400	
605 4" l	Jnderdrain	100 LF	\$	1D	\$ 1,000
609 Cor	crete Barrier Curb (18")	520 LF	\$	25	\$ 13,000
623 Cor	struction Layout Stakes	LUMP SUM	\$	1,300,-	\$ 1,300
640 Pav	ement Marking	LUMP SUM	\$	1,200	\$ 1,200
	ding & Mulching ncludes topsoil	100 SY	\$	2	\$ 200

GRAND TOTAL - ALL ITEMS \$ 53, 265, -

C. COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION

The bid price reflected above represents a completion date of **December 1, 2000**. If an alternate completion date is proposed, it shall be specified hereafter.

ALTERNATE COMPLETION DATE:

D. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION

The bidder shall supplement proposal by supplying the following information for use in the preparation of the Contract.

NAME OF COMPANY/CORPORATION: RJ DUNCLAR CO, IMC. NAME OF PRESIDENT: C.J. HERCH ADDRESS: 3614 Jupp - Cowlesville Rd. CITY, STATE, ZIP Jupp City, Ohio 45371 FEDERAL TAX I.D. #: 31-0602186 TELEPHONE #: 937-339-8655 FAX # 937-339-9908

EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL

NOTE: Failure to sign proposal shall result in rejection of bid.

THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:	(NAME OF CONTRACTOR)
BY: U.P. (SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR O	R AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)
DATE: August 23	
Contact person for Contract pro	cessing: Juni Hener
Mailing address if different from	

licensebureadoc